

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Case No. 17-0376

Linn County
No. EQCV086415

P.M. and C.M.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

D.B. and T.B.,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER L. BRUNS

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Kevin C. Rigdon, AT0011385
Howes Law Firm, P.C.
3200 37th Avenue S.W.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52404
Telephone: 319-396-2410
Facsimile: 319-390-1635
casey.rigdon@howeslawfirmpc.com

Philip J. De Koster, AT0010640
De Koster & De Koster, PLLC
1102 Main Street, P.O. Box 801
Hull, Iowa 51239-0801
Telephone: 712-439-2511
Facsimile: 712-439-2519
philip@dekosterlaw.com

Attorneys for the Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because the Definition of a Parent is a Legal Determination Based Solely on Genetics.....	22
A. <u>Preservation of Error</u>	22
B. <u>Scope and Standard of Appellate Review</u>	22
C. <u>Appellees’ Contentions</u>	22
II. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because the Agreement Is Enforceable.	28
A. <u>Preservation of Error</u>	28
B. <u>Scope and Standard of Appellate Review</u>	28
C. <u>Appellees’ Contentions</u>	29
1. The Agreement contains the necessary elements of a valid contract.	29
2. Defendants cannot rebut the strong presumption the Agreement is enforceable.	30
a. The Contract is not Void for Violation of Public Policy or Illegality.	31
b. The deceitfully-created emotional relationship between the Bs’ and the Child does not rise to a legally protected bond.....	40

i.	Iowa statutes and administrative rules support biological relationships over the creation of “carrier-child relationships.”	41
ii.	Iowa case law supports biological relationships over “emotional parent-child relationships.”	45
iii.	Other states’ case law supports the validity of gestational surrogacy agreements.....	50
c.	Iowa’s statutes on paternity and sale of an individual evidence a public policy in favor of gestational surrogacy agreements.....	56
i.	The presumption of paternity statute reflects the importance of biological/genetic relationships.....	57
ii.	The statute regarding purchase or sale of an individual supports the Agreement.	58
3.	The Agreement is not invalid because it is not “unconstitutional.”	61
a.	Iowa Department of Public Health’s regulations for establishing a birth certificate following gestational surrogacy demonstrate Iowa’s public policy in favor of gestational surrogacy.	62
III.	The District Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because Iowa Law Protects Relationship with Biological Parents Over a Relationship with a Legal Stranger.....	64
A.	<u>Preservation of Error</u>	64
B.	<u>Scope and Standard of Appellate Review</u>	65

C. <u>Appellees' Contentions</u>	65
1. Iowa's paternity statute creates a presumption of paternity in P.M. that cannot be overcome.	68
2. Iowa Code section 600B.41A should be read to allow the Ms to disestablish TB's maternal rights, if any.	71
3. Iowa Code section 144.13(2) should be read to allow the Ms to establish CM's maternity.....	77
CONCLUSION	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	83
CERTIFICATE OF COSTS	84
PROOF OF FILING & CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beneficial Fin. Co. of Waterloo v. Lamos</i> , 179 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1970) ..	31
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	50, 73, 74
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)	passim
<i>Davenport Comty. Sch. Dist., in Scott and Muscatine Ctys. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 277 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1979)	63
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	37, 40
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	passim
<i>Goreham v. Des Moines Metro. Area Solid Waste Agency</i> , 179 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1970)	63, 64
<i>In re A.H.B.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2010)	71
<i>In re B.G.C.</i> , 496 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1993)	26, 45, 65, 66
<i>In re Baby M</i> , 537 A.2d 1227 (N.J. 1988)	59
<i>In re Bruce</i> , 522 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1994)	27, 45, 66
<i>In re Estate of Ohrt</i> , 516 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1994)	23
<i>In re F.T.R.</i> , 833 N.W.2d 634 (Wis. 2013)	54
<i>In re Marriage of Bethards</i> , 526 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa Ct. App 1994)	26, 45, 46, 67
<i>In re Marriage of Liebich</i> , 547 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	74
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003)	passim
<i>J.F. v. D.B.</i> , 897 A.2d 1261 (Penn. 2006)	52

<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 851 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1993).....	passim
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	55, 74
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	30
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Pub. Entity Nat. Co.-Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1997).....	29
<i>Mincks Agri Center, Inc. v. Bell Farms, Inc.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2000).....	passim
<i>Northland v. McNamara</i> , 581 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	67, 68
<i>Norwest Bank Des Moines Nat. Ass’n v. Bruett</i> , 432 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 1988).....	30, 31
<i>Pecenka v. Fareway Stores, Inc.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2003)	22, 28, 65
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008)...	22, 29, 65
<i>Port Huron Machinery Co. v. Wohlers</i> , 221 N.W. 843 (Iowa 1928).....	29
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 657 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2003).....	44, 63
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 846 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2014)	62
<i>Terrell v. Reinecker</i> , 482 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1992)	23
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	72, 73, 76

Statutes

Iowa Code § 144.13 (2016)	57, 77
Iowa Code § 232.2(39) (2016).....	passim
Iowa Code § 598.41 (2016)	47
Iowa Code § 600A.1 (2016)	71

Iowa Code § 600B.41 (2016)	24, 26, 70
Iowa Code § 710.11 (2016).	41, 53, 58

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014).....	passim
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, American Society for Reproductive Medicine, Society for Assisted Reproductive Technology, <i>2014 Assisted Reproductive Technology National Summary Report</i> , US Dept. of Health and Human Services 2016 (available at https://www.cdc.gov/art/pdf/2014-report/art-2014-national-summary-report.pdf)	43
<i>Consideration of the Gestational Carrier: A Committee Opinion</i> , ASRM Ethics Committee (available at http://www.asrm.org/globalassets/asrm/asrm-content/news-and-publications/ethics-committee-opinions/consideration_of_the_gestational_carrier-pdfmembers.pdf)	38, 49
<i>Unif. Parentage Act</i> Article 8, Reporter’s Comment (2016–17 discussion draft) (available at http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/parentage/2016AM_AmendedParentage_Draft.pdf).....	60

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(b)	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1502(1).....	21

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 641 – 99.15 (2016)	passim
--	--------

Session Laws

1989 Iowa Acts 167..... 58

1994 Iowa Acts 472..... 26, 73
